



ASIA COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 104)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2005

RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Asia Commercial Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the year ended 31st March, 2005 as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

	<i>Notes</i>	2005 HK\$'000	2004 <i>HK\$'000</i>
TURNOVER	2	255,650	261,477
COST OF SALES		(155,961)	(165,789)
GROSS PROFIT		99,689	95,688
OTHER REVENUE	2	9,069	9,515
DISTRIBUTION COSTS		(88,454)	(73,101)
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		(14,515)	(15,566)
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES, NET	4	(10,026)	(21,128)
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS		(4,237)	(4,592)
FINANCE COSTS	5	(1,349)	(1,362)
OTHER INCOME, NET	6	10,781	38,969
SHARE OF RESULTS OF AN ASSOCIATE		(167)	(606)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION	7	5,028	32,409
TAXATION	8	(933)	(250)
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION		4,095	32,159
MINORITY INTERESTS		291	584
NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		4,386	32,743
ACCUMULATED LOSSES BROUGHT FORWARD		(336,392)	(369,148)
EXCESS DEPRECIATION ON REVALUED PROPERTIES		13	13
ACCUMULATED LOSSES CARRIED FORWARD		(331,993)	(336,392)
DIVIDEND	9	—	—
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE	10		
INCLUDING THE FINAL RECEIPT OF CONSIDERATION FROM DISPOSAL OF THE LAKEVIEW PROJECT: BASIC		1.31 cents	9.81 cents
EXCLUDING THE FINAL RECEIPT OF CONSIDERATION FROM DISPOSAL OF THE LAKEVIEW PROJECT: BASIC		(5.01 cents)	(4.38 cents)

Notes to this announcement

1. POTENTIAL IMPACT ARISING FROM THE RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) formerly named as Hong Kong Society of Accountants has issued a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“new HKFRSs”) and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005.

The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2005. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs and has so far concluded that the adoption of the new HKFRS3 “Business combinations” would have impact on the financial statements as set out below:-

At present, positive goodwill is amortised in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Following the adoption of the new HKFRS3 for the financial year beginning 1st April, 2005, in respect of previously recognized positive goodwill, amortization shall be discontinued and the goodwill shall be tested for impairment in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 36 “Impairment of assets”.

Also, HKAS 40 requires all revaluation gains or losses of investment properties to be taken directly to the income statement. Currently, such changes are generally taken to the investment property revaluation reserve by the Group.

The Group will be continuing with the assessment of the impact of the other new HKFRSs and other significant changes may be identified as a result.

2. TURNOVER AND OTHER REVENUE

Turnover represents the gross proceeds received and receivable derived from the sales of watches, investment securities, property rental and provision of programming service and is summarized as follows:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Turnover		
Sales of watches	249,378	245,489
Rental income		
Investment properties	3,633	3,835
Others	83	772
	3,716	4,607
Investment securities	–	7,960
Programming service	2,556	3,421
	255,650	261,477
Other revenue		
Interest income from other than short-term bank deposits	104	93
Interest income from short-term bank deposits	802	533
Customers service income and others	8,163	8,036
Profit on disposal of property held for resale	–	853
	9,069	9,515
	264,719	270,992

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The turnover and contribution to operating loss of the Group for the year ended 31st March, 2005 analyzed by business segments and by geographical segments are as follows:

i) Business segment

Details of the segment information by business segments are as follows:

	Year ended 31st March, 2005						Consolidated HK\$'000
	Sales of watches HK\$'000	Property- related business HK\$'000	Investment securities HK\$'000	Program- ming service HK\$'000	Corporate HK\$'000	Elimination HK\$'000	
Segment revenue							
– External sales	249,378	3,716	–	2,556	–	–	255,650
– Inter-segment sales	–	4	–	1,191	–	(1,195)	–
	249,378	3,720	–	3,747	–	(1,195)	255,650
Segment results	4,304	231	–	(2,420)	(6,352)	–	(4,237)
Finance costs							(1,349)
Other income (expenses), net	(212)	11,453	–	(29)	(431)	–	10,781
Share of results of an associate	–	–	–	(167)	–	–	(167)
Profit before taxation							5,028
Taxation							(933)
Profit after taxation							4,095
Minority interests							291
Net profit for the year							4,386

	Year ended 31st March, 2004						
	Sales of watches HK\$'000	Property-related business HK\$'000	Investment securities HK\$'000	Program-ming service HK\$'000	Corporate HK\$'000	Elimination HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Segment revenue							
– External sales	245,489	4,607	7,960	3,421	–	–	261,477
– Inter-segment sales	–	–	–	974	–	(974)	–
	<u>245,489</u>	<u>4,607</u>	<u>7,960</u>	<u>4,395</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(974)</u>	<u>261,477</u>
Segment results	<u>(543)</u>	<u>3,050</u>	<u>2,185</u>	<u>(2,074)</u>	<u>(7,210)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(4,592)</u>
Finance costs							(1,362)
Other income (expenses), net	(80)	47,361	–	(57)	(8,255)	–	38,969
Share of results of an associate	–	–	–	(606)	–	–	(606)
Profit before taxation							32,409
Taxation							(250)
Profit after taxation							32,159
Minority interests							584
Net profit for the year							<u>32,743</u>

ii) Geographical segment

Details of the segment information by geographical segments are as follows:

	Year ended 31st March,			
	2005	2005	2004	2004
	Segment revenue HK\$'000	Contribution to operating loss HK\$'000	Segment revenue HK\$'000	Contribution to operating loss HK\$'000
The Mainland China, excluding Hong Kong	247,999	3,666	246,138	2,715
Hong Kong	3,169	(7,866)	4,457	(8,143)
Others	4,482	(37)	10,882	836
	<u>255,650</u>		<u>261,477</u>	
Loss from operations		<u>(4,237)</u>		<u>(4,592)</u>
4. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES, NET				
			2005	2004
			HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Provision for bad and doubtful debts			1,169	1,337
Provision for diminution in value of properties held for resale			10	297
Provision for slow-moving inventories			10,280	19,702
Written back of provision for bad and doubtful debts			(1,086)	–
Written back of trade and other payables			(347)	(208)
			<u>10,026</u>	<u>21,128</u>
5. FINANCE COSTS				
			2005	2004
			HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interest payable on:				
Bank loans and overdrafts wholly repayable within five years			–	11
Convertible notes			377	379
			<u>377</u>	<u>390</u>
Convertible notes:				
Amortization of premium on redemption			972	972
			<u>1,349</u>	<u>1,362</u>
6. OTHER INCOME, NET				
			2005	2004
			HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Impairment loss recognized in respect of goodwill			–	(7,449)
Write off of fixed assets			(212)	(108)
Amortization of goodwill			(461)	(849)
Management fee (Note)			(6,013)	–
Provision for impairment loss on leasehold property			(747)	–
Deficit arising from valuation of an investment property			(3,006)	–
Loss on disposal of property interests in Dongguan (Note)			(170)	–
Profit on disposal of leasehold property			283	–
Profit on liquidation of a subsidiary			–	14
Final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project			21,107	47,361
			<u>10,781</u>	<u>38,969</u>

Note: Details of the disposal and the management fee are disclosed under the paragraph headed "DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE PRC".

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after crediting and charging the following:

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Crediting:		
Gross gain on sale of investments in securities – other investments	–	2,166
Profit on disposal of property held for resale	–	853
Profit on disposal of fixed assets	79	–
Profit on disposal of leasehold property	283	–
Dividend from listed securities	–	48
	<u>–</u>	<u>48</u>
Charging:		
Depreciation on owned fixed assets	5,371	4,096
Amortization on Goodwill	461	849
Impairment loss recognized in respect of goodwill	–	7,449
Loss on disposal of property interests in Dongguan	170	–
Provision for impairment loss on leasehold property	747	–
Deficit arising from valuation of an investment property	3,006	–
Cost of inventories recognized as expenses	167,442	180,306
	<u>167,442</u>	<u>180,306</u>

8. TAXATION

	2005 HK\$'000	2004 HK\$'000
Current:		
Hong Kong	–	–
Outside Hong Kong	933	250
	<u>933</u>	<u>250</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at a rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year. No Hong Kong Profits Tax is provided because the assessable profits generated during the year is set off by the taxable losses carried forward.

Taxation for overseas subsidiary companies is similarly charged at the appropriate current rates of taxation ruling in the relevant countries.

9. DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend payment of any dividend for the year ended 31st March, 2005 (2004: Nil).

10. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

- (a) Including the final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project:

The calculation of the basic earnings per share for the year ended 31st March, 2005 and 2004 is computed based on the following data:

	2005	2004
Earnings		
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>HK\$4,386,000</u>	<u>HK\$32,743,000</u>
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	<u>333,719,516</u>	<u>333,719,516</u>

- (b) Excluding the final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project:

The calculation of the additional basic loss per share for the year ended 31st March, 2005 and 2004 is computed based on following data:

	2005 HK\$	2004 HK\$
Earnings		
Net profit for the year	4,386,000	32,743,000
Adjustment for:		
Final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project	<u>(21,107,000)</u>	<u>(47,361,000)</u>
Loss for the purpose of basic loss per share excluding the final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project	<u>(16,721,000)</u>	<u>(14,618,000)</u>

Number of shares

Same as those details above for basic earnings per share.

The additional basic loss per share figure is disclosed to give a clearer indication of the underlying performance of the Group.

- (c) No disclosure of the diluted earnings per share and additional diluted loss per share for the year under review with comparative diluted earnings per share and additional diluted loss per share for the previous year is shown as the issue of potential ordinary shares during both years from the exercise of the outstanding share options will be anti-dilutive.

11. RESERVES

	Share premium HK\$'000	Investment property revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Other property revaluation reserve HK\$'000	Currency translation reserve HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Balance at 1st April 2004	84	2,466	557	4,866	156,970	(336,392)	(171,449)
Surplus arising from valuation of investment properties	–	2,166	–	–	–	–	2,166
Net off with provision for impairment loss of leasehold property	–	–	(289)	–	–	–	(289)
Excess depreciation on revalued properties	–	–	(13)	–	–	13	–
Exchange differences arising from translation of financial statements of operation outside Hong Kong	–	–	–	596	–	–	596
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	4,386	4,386
Balance at 31st March 2005	<u>84</u>	<u>4,632</u>	<u>255</u>	<u>5,462</u>	<u>156,970</u>	<u>(331,993)</u>	<u>(164,590)</u>

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Turnover

For the year ended 31st March, 2005, the Group reported a turnover of approximately HK\$255.7 million. This was a decrease of approximately HK\$5.8 million. The turnover is mainly contributed by the business segments below:

- (1) Revenue from Watch Trading and Retailing was approximately HK\$249.4 million. This was a minor increase of approximately HK\$3.9 million (1.6%) when compared with the previous year;
- (2) Revenue from Property-related Business was approximately HK\$3.7 million. This was a decrease of approximately HK\$0.9 million (19.6%) when compare with the previous year;
- (3) Direct revenue from Programming Service was approximately HK\$2.6 million. This was a decrease of approximately HK\$0.8 million (23.5%) when compared with the previous year; and
- (4) During the year under review, the Group recorded no transaction in the trading of marketable securities whereas there were revenue from investment securities amounting to HK\$ 8 million in the previous year.

Distribution Cost

The Distribution Cost is the significant cost element apart from the Cost of Sales in the cost structure of the Group's core business i.e. watch trading and retailing. Any changes of the Distribution Cost have material effect on the bottom line of the Group. The Distribution Costs of the Group was approximately HK\$88 million (2004: HK\$73 million) for the year under review, representing an increase of 21% when compared with the previous year. The increase was mainly attributable to, among other things, the following factors:

- (1) The continued inflow of foreign direct investment fund which focus on the continued economic growth of Mainland China and the resultant colossal business opportunities add momentum to the property market to rally. All the recent new retailer projects are bigger in size and competition among retailers is intensifying. The Company's retail chain "TIMECITY" has to come up with new ideas and features to keep pace with the customer demands. All these lead to the surge of the general rental expenses. This effect is very direct and material to the distribution cost of TIMECITY as our shops are mainly located in the prime location of the major cities in the PRC. During the year under review, the Group recorded an average 15.3% increases in the rental cost. This has already taken into account the certain measures and new display designs that have been adopted to maximize the gross profit contribution per sales floor area. The Board takes the view that the trend of increasing rental will remain as the major thread to TIMECITY in the year to come. It is expected that higher rentals will be requested by the landlords when the existing leases are renewed upon expiry.
- (2) As a result of intensified competition in the PRC retail market, TIMECITY suffered from the trend of increasing salary and staff cost. The Company recorded an average 16% increase in staff cost. These are mainly due to the following reasons:
 - (a) In order to maintain the staff turnover and retain experienced sales staff in the retail chain, TIMECITY has to review its salary package and incentive scheme periodically; and
 - (b) In order to raise our standard of professional service, the Group has recruited new staff and enlarged its human resources team in the professional rank in the area of designs, brand promotion and project development. While keeping the overall headcount in control, the Group's salary cost is increased as a result of the upgrade of the quality of the middle management team.
- (3) The increases in advertising and marketing expenses were resulted from the increasing marketing and promoting activities as well as campaigns so as to enhance the brand image of our own products and retail chain.

Other Operating Expenses, Net

The Other Operating Expenses, Net for the year under review was approximately HK\$10 million (2004: HK\$21 million), representing a decrease of HK\$11 million when compared with the previous year. The decrease is mainly attributable to a decrease in the stock provision HK\$10 million and the written back of provision for bad and doubtful debts amounting to HK\$1 million this year. The Group had consistently applied its stringent aging stock policy and so the decrease in the general provision HK\$3 million is a result of rigorous and more efficient inventory management throughout the year. Furthermore, there was a specific provision against the entire obsolete models of our own brand JUVENIA amounted to HK\$7 million in the year 2004. The specific provision is non-recurring in this year.

Other Income, Net

The Other Income, Net were not arisen from the core business of the Group. During the year under review, the Other Income, Net of the Group recorded an amount of approximately HK\$11 million (2004: HK\$39 million), representing a decrease of HK\$28 million. The decrease is mainly attributable to the following components:

- (1) A provision for management fee demanded for previous years by a Chinese joint venture partner in a Dongguan factory amounting to approximately HK\$6 million has been provided during the year (2004: HK\$ Nil). The details of the provision for management fee demanded are set out in the interim report for the period ended 30th September, 2004 and under the paragraph headed "DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE PRC". The claim for such management fees has been settled as a result of the disposal of the Dongguan factory;
- (2) As set out in the interim report for the period ended 30th September, 2004 and under the paragraph headed "DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE PRC", a subsidiary's property in Dongguan, which is held for rental purpose under operating lease, is revalued by DTZ Debenham Tie Leung Limited, a firm of independent professional valuers at 30th September, 2004 on open market basis for the sake of best practice. An aggregate amount of approximately HK\$3.7 million in relation to a deficit arising from revaluation and an impairment loss recognized in respect of a leasehold property has been provided during the year (2004: HK\$ Nil);
- (3) In the previous year, impairment loss recognized in respect of goodwill amounted to approximately HK\$7.4 million has been provided. There is no such impairment recorded in the year 2005; and
- (4) During the year under review, final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project was approximately HK\$21.1 million compared to a receipt of HK\$47.4 million recorded in the previous year. The details of the final receipt of consideration from disposal of the Lakeview Project are set out under the paragraph headed "FINAL RECEIPT OF CONSIDERATION FROM THE DISPOSAL OF LAKEVIEW PROJECT" and in the press announcement dated 26th January, 2005.

Profit Attributable to Shareholders

For the year ended 31st March, 2005, the profit attributable to shareholders amounted to approximately HK\$4.4 million (2004: approximately HK\$32.7 million) which after taking into account of the final receipt of consideration from the disposal of the Lakeview Project amounting to approximately HK\$21.1 million (2004: approximately HK\$47.4 million) and basic earning per share for the year under review was HK1.31 cents (2004: HK9.81 cents).

If the receipt of the consideration from the disposal of the Lakeview Project is not taking into account (i.e. it is not expected to be recurring), the loss attributable to shareholders for the year was amounted to approximately HK\$16.7 million (2004: approximately HK\$14.6 million) and the additional basic loss per share for the year was HK5.01 cents (2004: HK4.38 cents).

DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY INTERESTS IN THE PRC

On 13th January, 2005, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the "Agreement") with an independent third party (the "Purchaser") to dispose (the "Disposal") of its entire interests (i.e. all the rights and obligations) derived from an agreement dated 8th June, 1992 (the "Old Agreement") entered into with Dongguan Houjie Town Economic Development Head Company (the "Chinese Partner") in relation to the grant of the land use right of industrial buildings in Dongguan, the PRC (the "Properties") for a term of 50 years. The total cash consideration for the disposal is RMB19.9 million (or approximately HK\$18.8 million) and was paid by the Purchaser upon signing of the Agreement.

The Properties comprises three blocks of industrial buildings and four blocks of dormitory buildings and two buildings accommodating a staff canteen and a power generator with a total gross floor area of approximately 48,900 square meters within an industrial complex located at No. 5, Industrial Zone, Houjie Town, Dongguan, the PRC. Pursuant to the Old Agreement, the subsidiary had to pay monthly management fee to the Chinese Partner for the grant of the land use right of the Properties.

Details of the disposal of Property Interests are set out in the press announcement and the Company's Circular dated 19th January, 2005 and 7th February, 2005 respectively.

As set out in the interim report for the period ended 30th September, 2004, the Chinese Partner requested the Group to reactive its OEM manufacturing activities in the joint venture in Dongguan, which had been dormant subsequent to the business restructuring in 1997. Such request was considered by the Group inconsistent with the Group's corporate strategy since 1997. The Chinese Partner later issued a written notice dated 15th September, 2004 demanding for management fee for prior years amounting to RMB6,374,200 (approximately HK\$6 million) (the "Claim"). The Group did not admit the validity of the Claim, however would consider any appropriate settlement proposals if deemed to be in the best interest to the Group. The Disposal served an opportunity for the Group to settle the Claim because pursuant to the Agreement, the Purchaser would assume the responsibility of settling the Claim.

The assumption of responsibility for settling the Claim by the Purchaser gave rise to approximately HK\$6 million of gain on disposal of the Properties, which thereby reduced the overall loss on disposal of property interests in Dongguan to approximately HK\$170,000.

Moreover, the Board is of the view that the Disposal represents an opportunity to the Group to realise its non-core investments and proceeds thereof could strengthen the working capital position for the operations of the core business of the Group.

FINAL RECEIPT OF CONSIDERATION FROM THE DISPOSAL OF LAKEVIEW PROJECT

On 23rd August, 1999, the Group completed the disposal (the "Disposal") of its interests in the Dongguan Asia Commercial Hwang Gang Lake Development Limited (the "Lakeview Project"), a property development project in the PRC. In accordance with the original agreement and its subsequent supplemental agreements of the Disposal, the aggregate consideration was HK\$157 million and was treated as revenue and the part of the total consideration HK\$76.5 million was recognized as receivable in the year ended 31st March, 2000. Payment for this receivable would be made gradually from time to time according to the time schedule of the obtaining of the land use rights certificates. Details of the Disposal were set out in the Company's circulars dated 14th December, 1998 and 23rd August, 1999.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of agreement, the HK\$76.5 million of receivable remained outstanding as at 31st March, 2002. With a view of adopting the Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 28 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", governing financial statements relating to periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2001, such receivable was reversed and treated as contingent asset and disclosed in the financial statements accordingly.

As at 25th August, 2003, the Purchasers paid an amount of approximately HK\$47 million to the Company because they had obtained the land use right certificates in respect of Phases 7 to 10 of the Lakeview Project.

During the year under review, the Purchasers further notified that the land use right certificate for Phase 11 of the Lakeview Project had been obtained.

On 26th January, 2005, the Company has received from the Purchasers payment of approximately HK\$21 million in respect of such land use right. As informed by the Purchasers, all relevant land use right certificates for the Lakeview Project have been obtained. Accordingly, the payment amounting to approximately HK\$21 million represents the final receipt of consideration by the Company for the Disposal. Details of the final receipt of consideration for the Disposal are set out in the press announcement dated 26th January, 2005.

All the receipts have been accounted for as other income in the income statement. The short-term bank deposits and the shareholders' funds were increased by the same amount accordingly.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

During the year under review, certain premises stated as Properties held for Resale, in the Group's current assets has been reclassified as Investment Properties and Leasehold Properties in the non-current assets. The aggregate amount of the reclassification is approximately HK\$13 million. The reclassification was a result of the usage of certain properties by the Group's own operation and leasing out.

The Group continued to maintain a solid financial structure and basically finances its operation from internal financial resources throughout the year. As at 31st March 2005, the Group maintained a net current asset position of approximately HK\$194.6 million (2004: approximately HK\$181.5 million) which includes short-term bank deposits, bank balances and cash of approximately HK\$120.5 million (2004: approximately HK\$118.1 million). The liquidity of the Group, as evidenced by the current ratio (current assets/current liabilities) was approximately 4.2 times (2004: approximately 4.4 times), was maintained at a healthy level.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 31st March, 2005, the net shareholders' equity of the Group is approximately HK\$169.1 million (2004: approximately HK\$162.3 million). The Group is free from any bank borrowings except for the convertible notes issued on 22nd February, 1994 (the "Notes").

CONVERTIBLE NOTE

The Group had issued the Notes of Swiss Francs 58,000,000 (approximately HK\$304 million) on 22nd February, 1994. During the financial year ended 31st March, 1997, the Notes were compromised with the note arrangement which is comprised of note moratorium and note exchange to Swiss Francs 11,800,000 (approximately HK\$62 million).

i. Note moratorium

The terms of the note arrangement have been amended as follows:

- The maturity date of the Notes was extended for a period of 10 years after their contractual maturity from 23rd February, 2000 to 23rd February, 2010;
- Interest on the Notes would be waived for a period of five years with effect from 23rd February, 1996 to and including 22nd February, 2001; and
- The rate at which interest is charged on the Notes would be reduced from 1 3/4% per annum to 7/8% per annum for a period of nine years with effect from 23rd February, 2001.

ii. Note exchange

Under the terms of the note exchange, the accepting note-holder accepted in full and final satisfaction of all claims which he may have against the Company in respect of each note held by him (including a waiver of all conversion rights) in consideration for a combination of certain amount of cash payment and allocation of certain amount of fully paid up share capital of the Company. Out of a total of 1,160 notes, holders of 924 notes accepted the note exchange. The net gain of HK\$231,937,000 arising from the above was recorded in the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 1997.

Under the original note agreement, there was also an option granted to the holders of the Notes to cause the Company to redeem in US\$ at a fixed exchange rate of SFr.1.00 = US\$0.67933 any note on 23rd February, 1998 at a redemption price of 117 3/8% of its principal amount together with interest accrued up to the date of redemption. The date of put option was extended for a period of 10 years after their contractual maturity from 23rd February, 1998 to 23rd February, 2008. The estimated aggregate amount of cash for the redemption of all the Notes is approximately HK\$73 million. The Board takes the view that the note holders are very likely to exercise the put option and redeem all the Notes on 23rd February, 2008.

RISK OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE FLUCTUATION

Apart from the Swiss operation, the sales, purchases and operating expenditure of the Group are mainly denominated in Renminbi. The Swiss operation accounts for less than 6.5% of the Group's total activities. The Group's assets employed are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars, United States dollars and Renminbi. The Renminbi assets are hedged against the Renminbi liabilities in the ordinary course of operating cycle. Since the Hong Kong dollars is pegged to the United States dollars, the Group considers that its foreign exchange risk is not significant up to the date of this report.

Premier Wen Jiabao recently said that China needed to continue improving the exchange rate mechanism and develop a more market-oriented and more flexible exchange rate system. The Board expects that development of the PRC's exchange rate system will provide an improved economic platform for the Group's future business development in the PRC.

The Board would continue to observe closely the Mainland China's economic reform and development and its fiscal policy regarding revaluation of Renminbi as well as Hong Kong's fiscal policies and implement effective programs to minimize any foreign exchange exposure, if necessary.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31st March, 2005, the Company had contingent liabilities as follows:

- (1) The Company has given corporate guarantees of HK\$11,000,000 (2004: HK\$11,000,000) to banks to secure general banking

facilities granted to the Group. As at 31st March 2005, bank guarantees given in lieu of utility deposit amounting to approximately HK\$404,000 (2004: HK\$404,000). Except the aforesaid banking guarantees utilized during the year under review, the unutilized general banking facilities are acted as standby nature for potential business development of the Group's subsidiaries.

- (2) The Company is a nominal defendant of a derivative action brought by Galmare Investment Limited ("Galmare") with 2 Executive Directors on 27th April, 2001, suing on behalf of itself and all other shareholders, other than the Executive Directors. Galmare is seeking a declaration that the acquisition of the information technology business in May 2001 is not in the best interests of the Company or the Shareholders and other appropriate declarations or further ancillary reliefs. As the Company is only a nominal defendant to a derivative action, the role of the Company is limited i.e. not to take any active role in the proceedings and any damages recovered in such Action are paid to the Company directly. Pursuant to the Court Order made on 4th January, 2002 that the Company is granted a leave to dispense with the filing and service of a defence in relation to the Action. Further to the subsequent Court Orders made on 3rd and 4th September, 2003, the Company successfully denied the Plaintiff's application regarding claiming the Company to indemnify their legal costs incurred in this Action. Accordingly, the Board does not anticipate any significant adverse financial effect to the Company up to the date of this announcement.

The Board shall inform the shareholders by press announcement, should there be any significant progress or major development in the litigation, which affects the interests of the shareholders in due course.

Save as disclosed herein, so far as the Directors are aware, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries is engaged in any litigation or arbitration or claims which is, in the opinion of the Directors, of material importance and no litigation or claims which is, in the opinion of the Directors, of material importance is known to the Directors to be pending or threatened by or against the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 31st March, 2005, certain of the Group's investment properties and leasehold properties with carrying value of HK\$7,700,000 (2004: HK\$7,140,000) and HK\$7,031,000 (2004: HK\$7,367,000) respectively were pledged to secure the general banking facilities to the extent of HK\$11 million.

As at 31st March, 2005 and 2004, the Company has not pledged any assets.

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

Watch Trading and Retailing

During the fiscal year ended 31st December, 2004, the China experienced rapid economic development with a gross domestic product growth of 9.5% as compared with the previous year 2003. According to the survey released, total retail sales of consumer products for the fiscal year ended 31st December, 2004 in the PRC reached RMB5,395 billion, representing an increase of 13.3% from the previous year 2003 (after deducting price factors, actual growth was 10.2%). It was a reflection of the continued growth in average annual household income and the increased ability and willingness of these households to purchase consumer products, which is in line with the general increases in the living standards of the peoples in China.

Though the China market has huge potential, the competition in retailing market has further intensified during the year under review.

The aggregate turnover for the retail sales of watches during the year under review amounted to approximately HK\$247.7 million, representing only a minor increase of 1.9% compared with approximately HK\$243.2 million for the previous year. It was mainly due to the following challenges and difficulties that our retail chain "TIME CITY" encountered during the year under review:

1. Under the Individual Visit Scheme, our retail chain, like other Mainland retailers, faces the direct competition with Hong Kong retailers. According to the recent statistics released, arrivals from the Mainland China to Hong Kong exceeded 4 million on the first four months (i.e. January to April 2005) of the year, up 5.2 per cent from the previous year. They spent approximately HK\$38.6 million in Hong Kong, representing 55 per cent of all visitors' spending during the last 12 month ended December, 2004;
2. Reputable retail players, especially those with international exposure and expertise, are actively establishing foothold in China's booming retail market so as to capture colossal business opportunities brought on by China's accession to the World Trade Organization in 2001 and its continued sustainable economic growth. The services rendered by these multi-national firms constitute a significant force in the high end luxury consumer market and they are regarded as our major competitors;
3. Following the gradual implementation of the Closer Economic Partnership Agreement, which is signed in 2003, the new competitors from Hong Kong retailers can further easily penetrate into the PRC market. As a result, the fierce competition is further fuelled. Even though the overall market increases during the year, our room for increasing the market shares is severely restricted by the new market players;
4. Amid the keen competition, the profit margin have been falling as more and more retail players in particular the local competitors race to compete for a bigger market share by adopting aggressive pricing and discount strategy.

During the year under review, this segment recorded a profit amounted to approximately HK\$7 million (2004: HK\$1 million). In the previous year 2004, the Group has provided a specific provision against our own brand JUVENIA amounted to HK\$7 million. That was a non-recurring measuring to write-down the entire obsolete models, which were not in line with the new market image and position of JUVENIA.

Facing the squeezed profit margin under the fierce competition, the Group has gradually determined different product assortment for each outlet according to the needs of different cities, communities and consumption level so as to increase the efficient and sales capabilities of each outlet. Furthermore, the increasing income earning population of Mainland China continues to create increase demand of quality products, which in turn provide good opportunity for our own brands ACCORD and JUVENIA. The improvement in gross profit margin was driven predominantly by the increasing contribution of gross profit generated by the own branded products.

Properties Investment

Gross rental income generated from properties investment for the year ended 31st March, 2005 amounted to approximately HK\$3.7 million (2004: approximately HK\$4.6 million). The minor decrease in the gross rental income is due to the fact that the Group had moved its principal office into one of the properties investment around the end of last year so as to take the advantage of rental differential over the different districts. It is in accordance with the Board's policy to maximize the return to the Company.

Swiss Operation

During the year under review, our Swiss office recorded a loss amounted to approximately HK\$3.6 million.

It is the Company's long term mission to exploit the full potential of its value of JUVENIA and bring the long-term benefits to the Group and its shareholders. The Board takes the view that the successful of Juvenia brand can offer significant financial contribution to the Group in the future. Nevertheless, brand-building business is a long-term process, which normally has a long pay back period. In the current stage, the Group regard JUVENIA is just in its initial re-launch period after it has been keeping dormant since the Group's financial restructuring in the year 1996.

It is expected that the Swiss operation will rely on the financial support of the Group to its new marketing plan. The Group has confident that with good marketing supports and risk management, JUVENIA's goodwill on customers' mind will be re-sparked. This will then be turned into attractive business result. The sales of JUVENIA product is expected to form an increasingly significant part in the Group's sales product mix and gross profit contribution.

Programming Service Provider

During the year under review, KBQuest continues to concentrate on offshore application programming services for its Hong Kong and US customers. Competition in the US is intensified as its economy recovers. Unfortunately, the US market is dominated by Indian companies who have the lion share of the IT outsource market. The notion of outsourcing application programming activities to China is still not well received as many US companies are apprehended and have limited working experiences with Chinese-based programming service providers. To overcome these concerns, the Company has no choice but to slash prices in order to lure potential customers to make the switch. The IT market in Hong Kong is recovering but at the same time the competition turns red hot. Most of our HK competitors also have their own support of Mainland Chinese programmers with similar cost structure.

The Board was informed that the joint venture partner in Shanghai Forward Group has lost its CEO as a result of an air crash in November, 2004. The deceased CEO is one of the key founders of the KBQuest project and this further shaken the development pace of KBQuest.

For the year ended 31st March, 2005, the segment revenue and result from the programming service amounted to approximately HK\$2.6 million and a loss of approximately HK\$2.4 million respectively. The loss is mainly attributable to a provision for bad and doubtful debt provided and the written off of certain development cost during the year.

Given the unfavourable conditions surrounding KBQuest, the Company will continue its existing conservative policy towards the business proposal and therefore the Board expects that there will not be material adverse financial effect to the Group's overall performance in the near future.

EMPLOYEE

As at 31st March, 2005, the Group has around 527 employees about 89% of which are working in the PRC, mainly for the watch retailing business. Apart from the frontline colleagues, staff of different discipline of professionals such as product design, sales and marketing and brand development have been recruited during the year under review so as to cope with the business development. The Group has, in accordance with applicable laws, established pension funds in the PRC. Total staff costs, including commission but excluding Directors' emoluments for the year ended 31st March, 2005 was amounted to approximately HK\$34 million (2004: approximately HK\$29 million). In order to maintain the Group's staff cost at a competitive level, the Group reviews remuneration packages including commission scheme from time to time and normally on yearly basis. Besides salary payments, other staff benefits including contributions to Mandatory Provident Fund, medical insurance, a discretionary bonus scheme and share option scheme, the Group also facilitates continuing education of staff in recognized associations.

The Board regards the human resources as invaluable asset for the Group's current achievement and future development. It is the Group's human resources policy to provide equal opportunity and high motivation to all its employees.

PROSPECTS

Watch Trading and Retailing

Look forward to the coming year, the Group will continue to focus on our core business i.e. Watch Trading and Retailing. Also it will also emphasis on the Brand Development.

As a result of the increases in the number of market players, TIMECITY must be able to improve its services to the customers. As the key to the success of the high end watch retail business relied on the service quality rather than price. TIMECITY will form business alliance with reputable brands to obtain the exclusive distribution rights in certain cities. In order to upgrade the quality of its service to its invaluable customers. TIMECITY has strategic plan to segment the market and the positioning of each shop has been re-defined after close scrutinizes. The product mix of TIMECITY will be reviewed on shop by shop basis with reference to its targeted customers. It is expected that only those shops with clear customer target and tailored made service can stand in the high-end watch retail market as the result of the keen competition. TIMECITY has clear strategy and tactic to expand its market share in certain niche.

In the coming year, TIMECITY will be looking for the synergy of offering high end branded jewellery from Europe together with the watches collections to its customers. A few famous branded jewellery product to be launched at selected main cities in certain TIMECITY shops on trial run basis. The capital investment for such product diversification will be managed closely and reviewed frequently.

In order to hedge against the risk of continuous increasing rental cost, TIMECITY will consider serious various proposal and offers of acquisition of shops for the operation of retail shops. However, this may not be realized in rush as the Group has high selection standard toward the offers.

As retail business is a "business of detail", the Group will continue its policy to improve the operation efficiency which will mainly be reflected in the performance inventory control and treasury management.

It is expected a new version of the ERP system will be in placed in the early of 2006. With its aid, the management of TIMECITY is in a better position to enhance the control of stock turnover and more sophisticated financial planning and incentive scheme can be formulated to motivate the sales staff.

Although the competition in the PRC retail market is expected to be further intensified in the year to come, the Group has plenty of room to develop its business and improve its profitability in the area of brand building.

Other Matter

Based on the Company's solid financial position and the cash generating capacity from its retail business, the Board will keep on looking for good investment opportunities to strengthen the Group's profitability and maximize its shareholders' value. It is the

Company's policy to adopt a cautious but proactive approach in its business expansion and diversification with main focus on the Mainland China.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the year.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the Code of Best Practice ("Code") as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules throughout the year until the Code was replaced by the Code of Corporate Governance Practices which became effective on 1st January, 2005, save that the independent non-executive directors of the Company are not appointed for a fixed term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the Company's Bye-laws.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its profound gratitude to all staff members, shareholders, bankers, customers, suppliers and professional bodies for the sincere support they have rendered the Group to date.

PUBLICATION OF DETAILED ANNUAL RESULTS ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED'S WEBSITE

All the information of the annual results of the Group for the year ended 31st March, 2005 required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules in force prior to 31st March, 2004, which remain applicable to results announcement in respect of accounting periods commencing before 1st July, 2004 under the transitional arrangement, will be published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

By Order of the Board
SUM Pui Ying, Adrian
Managing Director

Hong Kong, 15th July, 2005

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Leung Chung Ping, Owen and Mr. Sum Pui Ying, Adrian as executive directors, Miss Leung Miu King, Marina as non-executive director and Mr. Sit Kien Ping, Peter, Mr. Lai Si Ming and Mr. Frank H. Miu as independent non-executive directors.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.